Pro forma net tangible book value per share represents the amount of our total tangible assets as adjusted to take into account net cash proceeds of
approximately $70.0 million from our follow-on underwritten public offering of 7,868,421 shares of our common stock for the public offering price of
$9.50, which offering closed on January 2021. After giving effect to this transaction, our pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 31,
2020 would have been approximately $2.78 per share.

Investors participating in this offering will incur immediate, substantial dilution. After giving further effect to the sale of shares of common stock in
this offering at the public offering price of $12.50 per share, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses
payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2020 would have been approximately $246.8 million, or approximately
$4.36 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of approximately $1.58 per share to existing
stockholders, and immediate dilution of approximately $8.14 per share to investors participating in this offering.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per share   $12.50

Historical net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2020   $1.54
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to our January 2021 public offering   1.24

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2020   $2.78
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors in this offering   1.58

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   4.36

Dilution per share to investors participating in this offering   $ 8.14

If the underwriters exercise in full their option to purchase 1,500,000 additional shares of common stock at the public offering price of $12.50 per

share, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2020 would have been approximately $4.56 per share, representing an
immediate increase in net tangible book value of approximately $1.78 per share to existing stockholders, and immediate dilution of approximately $7.94 per
share to investors purchasing our common stock in this offering.

The above discussion and tables also exclude:

•  152,856 shares of common stock that are issued and outstanding but that were subject to a right of repurchase by the Company at December 31,
2020 and are not included in stockholders’ equity pursuant to U.S. generally accepted accounting principles;

•  4,608,311 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of stock options outstanding at a weighted average exercise price of approximately $5.73

per share as of December 31, 2020, plus an additional 729,883 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of stock options outstanding granted
subsequent to December 31, 2020 at a weighted average exercise price of approximately $11.73 per share;

S-14

Table of Contents

•  927,189 shares of common stock issuable upon the vesting and settlement of outstanding restricted stock units, plus an additional 46,619 shares of

common stock issuable upon the vesting and settlement of outstanding restricted stock units awarded subsequent to December 31, 2020;

•  1,224,865 shares of common stock reserved for future grants under our 2013 Equity Incentive Plan as of December 31, 2020, plus 2,329,221 shares